20220407000143090
04/07/2022 09:07:31 AM
MORTAMEN 1/4

NOTE TO PROBATE COURT: The recording tax should be computed on the Additional Loan amount of
§2,645,368.00.

I'nis instrument was prepared by
And when recorded return to:

N. Riley Murphy, Esq.
Mixon Furm, 1.1.C

2 Perimeter Park S, #5501
Birmingham, AL 35243
2035.259.6646

gy

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED
MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT
AND
AMENDMENT TO ABSOLUTE ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED MORTGAGE AND SECURITY
AGREEMENT AND AMENDMENT TO ABSOLUTE ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES (this
“Amendment™), is made and entered into as of the }jjﬂ day of March, 2022 (the “Effective Date™), by and between

AMERICAN SELF STORAGE 1V, I[I1L, an Alabama limited liability company {the “Borrower”), and
SERVISFIRST BANK, an Alabama banking corporation (the “Lender”).

RECITAILS:

Borrower 1s justly indebted to Lender for that certain loan (the "Loan") in the principal amount of
$2,669,401.99 (the “Principal Amount”), as cvidenced by that certain Amended and Restated Promissory Note
executed by Borrower in favor of Lender dated November 30, 2017, as amended by that certain Loan Modification
Apgreement and Amendment to Loan Documents dated May 18, 2020 {as amended, the "Note"). The Note is further
evidenced and secured by that certain Amended and Restated Mortgage and Sccourity Agreement dated November 30,
2017 and recorded on December 18, 2017 as Instrument No. 20171218000450970 in the Office the Judge of Probate
of Shelby County, Alabama, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Amended and Restated Mortgage and
Security Apreement dated May 18, 2020 and recorded on Junc 10, 2020 as Instrument No., 20200610000234730 in
the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama (as amended, the "Mortoage”), and that certain
Absolute Assignment of Rents and Leases dated May 18, 2020 and recorded on June 10, 2020 as Instrument No.
20200010000234750 (the “"ARL”). The Mortgage, the ARL, and certain other sccurity documents are hereinafter
referred to as the “Secnrity Documents™.

Borrower has requested an additional loan (the “Additional Loan™) in order to increase the Principal Amount
to $5,314,769.99, and Borrower has executed and delivered to Lender simultaneously herewith a Second Loan
Modification Agreement and Amendment to L.oan Documents increasing the Principal Amount owed under the Note

to $5,314,769.99. As one of the conditions for Lender increasing the obligations owed under such Note, Lender
requires that this Amendment be executed, delivered and recorded.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing Reciials, and other good and valuable
consideration, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. The Recitals herein are truc and correct. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined
shall have the meaning set forth in the Mortgage.

2. The Security Docutnents arc cach amended to provide that the term "Loan" or "Secured
Indebtedness" shall include the Additional Loan, and all other terms referred to or which are defined with reference
to the "Loan" or "Secured Indebtedness" shall hereinafter be deemed to refer to the Loan or Secured Indebtedness as



20220407000143090 04/07/2022 09:07:31 AM MORTAMEN 2/4

increased by the Additional Loan. Therefore, the Security Documents shall be amended by deleting the words " Two
Million Six Hundred Sixly-Nine Thousand Four Hundred One and 99/100s Dollars {$2,669,401.99)" in each place
that the same appears, and substituting in lien thereof the words and figures "Five Million Three Hundred Fourteen
Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty-Nine and 99/100s Dollars ($5,314,769,99),"

3. The Principal Amount secured by this Amendmam is Five Million Three Hundred Fourteen
Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty-Nine and 99/100s Dollars ($5,314,769.99},

4. Borrower represents and warrants to Lender that the representations and warranties of Borrower in
the Security Documents are true and correct as of the date hereof, and to the best of Borrower's knowledege, no Event
of Default, or event or condition, which with the giving of notice or lapse of time, or both, would constitute an Event
of Default, under the Security Documents or other Loan Documents,

5. No right of Lender with respect to the Security Documents, or other I.oan Documents, is or will be
in any mannet released, destroyved, diminished, or otherwise atfected by this Amendment

6. All references in the Loan Documents to the Security Documents shall be deemed to refer, from and
after the date hereof, to the Security Documents; as amended hereby, and as the same may be herein amended.

7. Borrower hersby (a) ratifies atid confirms the lien, convevance and grant contained in and created
by the Security Documents, and the terms and conditions of the Security Documents, as the same is amended and
modified i this Amendment, and (b) agrees that nothing contained in this Amendment is intended to or shall impair
the lien, conveyance and grant of the Security Documents as the same is amended and modified.

8. Except as amended and moditied, the Security Documents are hereby confirined.

[ SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]



20220407000143090 04/07/2022 09:07:31 AM MORTAMEN 3/4

LENDER:

SERVISFIRST BANK,

an Alabama banking corporation
By: 4 =2
Name# Nicholas J. Ralanis

Tile:  Exceutive Viee President

STATE OF ALABAMA )
COUNTY OF JEFIFERSON )

I, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said County i said State, hereby certily that Nicholas
I. Balanis, whose name as Vice President of SERVISFIRST BANK, an Alabama banking comoration, 1s signad to
the foregoing instrument, and who 1s known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the
contents of said instrument, he, as such officer and with tull authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the

act of said banking corporation.

Given under my hand and official seal, this az e

AFFIX SEAL o f
My commission expires: 53/&} /2‘9 }éf

oy & ™
F SO
o ST g Tl
o o I {b\}'u L '-'.:} *":EC: | e
:: ﬁlﬁ:‘ \':) ‘:E..'.'l ﬁ‘.f‘? -'_E_':p
— B — fom U a -
- & o s
e -] [ ] .-d'.'n-'ll
= 4 a
::!:' .n lﬁ" ﬂ-ﬂ ::':-:
% *._D s ?\:5_1 S
Z Uhe Ry pUV e L oS
i":p' g °? 3 =

[Signature page to Second Amendment to Amended and Restated Mortgage and Security Agreement
and Amendment to Absolute Assignment o’ Rents and Leases]



20220407000143090 04/07/2022 09:07:31 AM MORTAMEN 4/4

IN WITNESS WHEREOVF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the Eifective Date.

STATE OF ALABAMA )
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON )

BORROWER:

AMERICAN SELF STORAGE 1V, L.1.C

By:
Iis:

Pankey Family, L.L. L

Sole Member

By: gy —7

Nume: Paul M. Pankcy, Jr.

Its: Authorized Member //

I, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public 1n and for said county in said State, hereby certify that Paul M.
Pankey, Ir., as Authorized Member of Pankey I'amily, L.L.C., being the Sole Member of AMERICAN SELF
STORAGE TV, LLC, an Alabama limited hability company, 1s signed to the foregoing instrument and who 1s known
to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of said instrument, he, as such
representative and with full anthority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said limited liability

company.
““"”Hf Jf
Given under my haﬂq[&\i% A
& :‘Ssm’fétf
__-1_:_: .‘,‘:JC} D%ER 27 2
g S 3,
E E O moum t;
AFFIX SEAL ER _
Z WO e
My comimission expires: %-‘?*5‘ e IRy Pﬁ?—" X
/ %I?F e e

[Lender signaiure on following page)

Filed and Recorded
S _(*,;{;;__ Official Public Records
o /\Nf | Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County
AR Clerk
i gt Shelby County, AL
KK' *-Jy '* 04/07/2022 09:07:31 AM
ALRINY $4001.10 CHERRY

20220407000143090 O < 3.7{

[Signature page to Second Amendment to Amended and Restated Mortgage and Security Agreement
and Amendment to Absolute Assighment of Rents and Leases]



